MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA
KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT
1909

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

Chapter 373.

An Act amending the Charter of the Maine Missionary Society. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Chapter five hundred and twenty-six of the private and special laws, approved on the twenty-seventh day of January, eighteen hundred and seventy-one, creating the Maine Missionary Society, is hereby amended by adding to the first section of said act the following:

526, special laws, 1871, amended.

'And said corporation is authorized to act as the custodian or trustee of any church, parish or other religious body or association, and to that end is authorized and empowered to receive, take and hold by deed, devise, bequest, gift, or otherwise, whether heretofore or hereafter made, property, personal or real, to the amount in the aggregate of two hundred thousand dollars; and for the accomplishment of such purposes, said corporation is authorized and empowered to enter into contracts with such churches, parishes, religious bodies, associations or donors, as to the terms and conditions under which such deeds, devises, bequests, and gifts are received and held: and unless otherwise provided, the funds so received for the aforesaid purposes, shall be deposited in such savings banks or trust companies in the name of such corporation as its officers may determine upon; or invested in such other property or securities as savings banks under the laws of this state are allowed to invest in, to be from time to time determined upon by said corporation; and such properties, deposits or investments shall be so arranged as to identify the particular fund and purpose for which the same is received and held; and said corporation shall possess all the rights, privileges and immunities, which belong to corporations created for charitable objects, under the laws of this state.'

Authorized as custodian or trustee of any church, parish, etc. —may receive property to the amount of \$200,000.

-may enter into contracts.

-funds shall be deposited.

Approved April 1, 1909.

Chapter 374.

An Act to authorize the town of York to aid the York Hospital. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The inhabitants of the town of York are hereby authorized Town auto annually appropriate not exceeding one thousand dollars for the benefit and support of the York hospital in said town.

thorized aid York hospital.

Approved April 1, 1909,